

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DEMETRIUS WILLIAMS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S195187

Court of Appeal Second Appellate District, Case No. B222845
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. MA046168
The Honorable Bernie C. LaForteza, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

FFR X 6 2012

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT A. TARYLE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LAWRENCE M. DANIELS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MICHAEL C. KELLER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 168908
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2258
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: Michael.Keller@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
APPELLANT WAS PROPERLY CONVICTED OF ROBBERY BASED ON HIS USE OF FORCE AND FEAR AGAINST THE LOSS PREVENTION OFFICERS IN CARRYING AWAY THE PROPERTY HE HAD STOLEN FROM THE STORE BY FALSE PRETENSES	6
A. A Robbery Is Committed When Force Or Fear Is Used During The Asportation Of Stolen Property Without Regard To The Means By Which The Defendant Originally Acquired The Property.....	6
B. This Court Has Specifically Found That An <i>Estes</i> Robbery Can Arise From A Theft By False Pretenses.....	9
C. A Robbery Stemming From A Theft By False Pretenses Is Consistent With Both The Purpose Of The Robbery Statute And The Legislature’s Consolidation Of The Various Theft Offenses.....	9
D. Appellant Erroneously Relies On Language Taken From Decisions Of This Court That Have Not Even Suggested That An <i>Estes</i> Robbery Must Begin With A Larceny.....	11
E. <i>Estes</i> Robberies Are Premised On The Continuing Nature Of Robbery, Not On The Nature Of The Initiating Theft.....	13
F. Appellant’s Acquisition Of The Wal-Mart Property By False Pretenses Did Not Deprive The Loss Prevention Officers Of Their Constructive Possession Of The Stolen Property	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
G. Upholding Appellant's Robbery Convictions Would Not Amount To A Judicial Expansion Of The Robbery Statute	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 633	9, 15, 18
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 989	12
<i>People v. Ashley</i> (1954) 42 Cal.3d 246	10, 11
<i>People v. Bacon</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1082	7
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	12
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1158	15
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 301	10, 14, 17
<i>People v. Estes</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 23	passim
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 249	passim
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	passim
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	13
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1051	7
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	18

<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713	12
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686	12
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 743	passim
<i>People v. Tufunga</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 935	7, 9
<i>People v. Webster</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411	8, 9

STATUTES

Pen. Code, § 211	3, 6, 19, 20
Pen. Code, § 484(a)	10, 14
Pen. Code, §§ 487-490	11
Pen. Code, § 532(a)	10
Pen. Code, § 837	17
Pen. Code, § 952	11
